lowa City Police Department and University of lowa DPS

Bar Check Report - April, 2017

The purpose of the Bar Check Report is to track the performance of lowa City liquor license establishments in
monitoring their patrons for violations of lowa City’s ordinances on Possession of Alcohol Under the Legal Age
(PAULA) and Persons Under the Legal Age in Licensed or Permitted Establishments (Under 21). Bar checks are
defined by resolution as an officer-initiated check of a liquor establishment for PAULA or other alcohol related
violations. This includes checks done as part of directed checks of designated liquor establishments, and checks
initiated by officers as part of their routine duties. It does not include officer responses to calls for service.

The bar check ratios are calculated by dividing the number of citations issued to the patrons at that
establishment during the relevant period of time by the number of bar checks performed during the same period of
time. The resulting PAULA ratio holds special significance to those establishments with exception certificates,
entertainment venue status, or split venues, in that they risk losing their special status if at any time their PAULA
ratio exceeds .25 for the trailing 12 months. Note, while the resolution requires that bar checks and citations of the
University of lowa Department of Public Safety (DPS) be included in these statistics, the DPS ceased performing bar
checks and issuing these citations to patrons in May of 2014.

Under 21 Citations

Citations

Business Name
Union Bar
Summit. [The]
Eden Lounge
Sports Column
DC's

Pints

Airliner
Fieldhouse
Martini's
Brothers Bar & Grill, [It's]

Under 21 Citations

Citations

Business Name
Sports Column

Eden Lounge
Summit. [The]
Union Bar
Fieldhouse
DC's

Airliner

~ exception to 21 ordinance

Visits
103

66
31
70
69
33
24
54
32

100

Visits

5
5
11
11

134
51
20
22
20

11
6
17

3

P P, N P O W

Ratio
1.3009709
0.7727273
0.6451613
0.3142857
0.2898551
0.2121212
0.2083333
0.2037037
0.1875000
0.1700000

Ratio
0.6000000

0.6000000
0.5454545
0.3636364
0.2500000
0.2000000
0.1666667

Previous 12 Months Top 10
PAULA Citations

Business Name
Union Bar
Summit. [The]
Sports Column
Eden Lounge
Airliner
Fieldhouse
DC's

Brothers Bar & Grill, [It's]

Martini's
Blue Moose™

Business Name
Sports Column

Summit. [The]
Martini's
Union Bar
DC's

Eden Lounge
Airliner
Fieldhouse

Only those establishments with at least 10 bar checks are listed in the chart above.

Current Month Top 10
PAULA Citations

Visits Citations Ratio
103 85 0.8252427
66 33 0.5000000
70 24 0.3428571
31 7 0.2258065
24 4 0.1666667
54 8 0.1481481
69 6 0.0869565
100 7 0.0700000
32 2 0.0625000
24 1 0.0416667
Visits Citations Ratio
5 9 1.8000000

11 11 1.0000000

3 2 0.6666667

11 5 0.4545455

5 2 0.4000000

5 2 0.4000000

6 2 0.3333333

8 2 0.2500000

Page 1 of 6



lowa City Police Department
and University of lowa DPS

Bar Check Report - April, 2017

Possession of Alcohol Under the Legal Age (PAULA) Under 21 Charges
Numbers are reflective of lowa City Police activity and University of lowa Police Activity

Business Name Monthly Totals Prev 12 Month Totals | Under 21 PAULA
cr?zcrks Under21 PAULA c:?crks Under21 PAULA (Pr:/altioMo) (Preccl';if/lo)

2 Dogs Pub 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

Airliner 6 1 2 24 5 4 0.2083333 0.1666667

American Legion 0 0 0

Atlas World Grill 0 0 0

Bardot lowa 1 0 0 6 0 0 0 0

Baroncini™ 0 0 0

Basta 0 0 0

Big Grove Brewery 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

Blackstone™ 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

Blue Moose™ 1 0 0 24 2 1 0.0833333 0.0416667

Bluebird Diner 0 0 0

Bob's Your Uncle ~ 0 0 0

Bo-James 1 0 0 6 3 0 0.5 0

Bread Garden Market & Bakery ~ 0 0 0

Brix 0 0 0

Brothers Bar & Grill, [It's] 10 0 0 100 17 7 0.17 0.07

Brown Bottle, [The]~ 0 0 0

Buffalo Wild Wings Grill & Bar~ 0 0 0

Cactus 2 Mexican Grill (314 E Burlington) 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 0

Cactus Mexican Grill (245 s. Gilbert) 1 0 0 6 0 8 0 1.3333333

Caliente Night Club 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

Carl & Ernie's Pub & Grill 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

Carlos O'Kelly's™ 0 0 0

Chili Yummy Yummy Chili 0 0 0

Chipotle Mexican Grill 0 0 0

~ exception to 21 ordinance Page 2 of 6



Business Name Monthlv Totals Prev 12 Month Totals Under 21 PAULA
cr?:crks Under21 PAULA c:iks Under21 PAULA (PrzlaltioMo) (Pre’\fﬁi;o)

Clarion Highlander Hotel 0 0 0

Clinton St Social Club 0 0 0

Club Car, [The] 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

Coach's Corner 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

Colonial Lanes™ 0 0 0

Dave's Foxhead Tavern 0 0 0

DC's 5 1 2 69 20 6 0.2898551 0.0869565

Deadwood, [The] 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

Devotay~™ 0 0 0

Donnelly's Pub 0 0 0

Dublin Underground, [The] 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 0

Eagle's, [Fraternal Order of] 0 0 0

Eden Lounge 5 3 2 31 20 7 0.6451613 0.2258065

El Banditos 0 0 0

El Cactus Mexican Cuisine 0 0 0

El Dorado Mexican Restaurant 0 0 0

El Ranchero Mexican Restaurant 0 0 0

Elks #590, [BPO] 0 0 0

Englert Theatre™ 0 0 0

Fieldhouse 8 2 2 54 11 8 0.2037037 0.1481481

FilmScene 0 0 0

First Avenue Club~ 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

Formosa Asian Cuisine™ 0 0 0

Gabes~ 1 0 0 9 0 0 0 0

George's Buffet 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

Givanni's™ 0 0 0

Godfather's Pizza 0 0 0

Graze™ 0 0 0

Grizzly's South Side Pub 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

Hilltop Lounge, [The] 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

Howling Dogs Bistro 0 0 0

IC Ugly's 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0

~ exception to 21 ordinance Page 3 of 6



Business Name

India Café

Iron Hawk

Jimmy Jack's Rib Shack
Jobsite

Joe's Place

Joseph's Steak House™
Linn Street Café

Los Portales

Martini's

Masala

Mekong Restaurant™
Micky's™

Mill Restaurant, [The]™
Moose, [Loyal Order of]
Mosleys

Motley Cow Café~
Noodles & Company™
Okoboji Grill~

Old Capitol Brew Works
One-Twenty-Six
Orchard Green Restaurant™
Oyama Sushi Japanese Restaurant
Pagliai's Pizza™
Panchero's (Clinton St)~
Panchero's Grill (Riverside Dr)~
Pints

Pit Smokehouse™

Pizza Arcade

Pizza Hut™

Players

Quinton's Bar & Deli

Rice Village

~ exception to 21 ordinance

cr?:crks Under21 PAULA
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
1 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
3 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
3 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

Monthlv Totals

0

0

Prev 12 Month Totals

Bar
21 PAULA

Checks Under U

3 0 0

17 0 0

32 6 2

2 0 0

33 7 1

1 0 0

Under 21

Ratio
(Prev 12 Mo)

0.1875

0.2121212

PAULA

Ratio
(Prev 12 Mo)

0.0625

0.0303030

Page 4 of 6



Business Name Monthlv Totals Prev 12 Month Totals Under 21 PAULA
cr?:crks Under21 PAULA c:iks Under21 PAULA (PrzlaltioMo) (Pre’\fﬁi;o)

Ride 0 0 0

Ridge Pub 0 0 0

Riverside Theatre™ 0 0 0

Saloon~ 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

Sam's Pizza 0 0 0

Sanctuary Restaurant, [The] 0 0 0

Shakespeare's 0 0 0

Sheraton 0 0 0

Short's Burger & Shine™ 0 0 0

Short's Burger Eastside 0 0 0

Sports Column 5 3 9 70 22 24 0.3142857 0.3428571

Studio 13 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 0

Summit. [The] 11 6 11 66 51 33 0.7727273 0.5

Sushi Popo 0 0 0

Szechuan House 0 0 0

Takanami Restaurant™ 0 0 0

Taqueria Acapulco 0 0 0

TCB 2 0 0 23 0 0 0 0

Thai Flavors 0 0 0

Thai Spice 0 0 0

Times Club @ Prairie Lights 0 0 0

Trumpet Blossom Café 0 0 0

Union Bar 11 4 5 103 134 85 1.3009709 0.8252427

VFW Post #3949 0 0 0

Vine Tavern, [The] 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

Wig & Pen Pizza Pub™ 0 0 0

Yacht Club, [lowa City]~ 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0

Yen Ching 0 0 0

Z'Mariks Noodle House 0 0 0

~ exception to 21 ordinance Page 5 of 6



Off Premise

~ exception to 21 ordinance

Monthly Totals Prev 12 Month Totals Under 21 PAULA
Bar  Under21 PAULA 5% Under21 PAULA Ratio Ratio
Checks Checks (Prev 12 Mo) (Prev 12 Mo)
Totals 79 20 35 723 298 186 0.4121715 0.2572614
0 0 1 0 0 99 0 0
Grand Totals 36 285

Page 6 of 6



	CombinedPaulaDataMonthlyWithSummary

