## Iowa City Police Department and University of Iowa DPS Bar Check Report - April, 2017

The purpose of the Bar Check Report is to track the performance of Iowa City liquor license establishments in monitoring their patrons for violations of Iowa City's ordinances on Possession of Alcohol Under the Legal Age (PAULA) and Persons Under the Legal Age in Licensed or Permitted Establishments (Under 21). Bar checks are defined by resolution as an officer-initiated check of a liquor establishment for PAULA or other alcohol related violations. This includes checks done as part of directed checks of designated liquor establishments, and checks initiated by officers as part of their routine duties. It does not include officer responses to calls for service.

The bar check ratios are calculated by dividing the number of citations issued to the patrons at that establishment during the relevant period of time by the number of bar checks performed during the same period of time. The resulting PAULA ratio holds special significance to those establishments with exception certificates, entertainment venue status, or split venues, in that they risk losing their special status if at any time their PAULA ratio exceeds .25 for the trailing 12 months. Note, while the resolution requires that bar checks and citations of the University of Iowa Department of Public Safety (DPS) be included in these statistics, the DPS ceased performing bar checks and issuing these citations to patrons in May of 2014.

## Previous 12 Months Top 10 Under 21 Citations PAULA Citations

0 : : : : = =	<b>—</b>			. , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
Business Name	Visits	Citations	Ratio	Business Name	Visits	Citations	Ratio
Union Bar	103	134	1.3009709	Union Bar	103	85	0.8252427
Summit. [The]	66	51	0.7727273	Summit. [The]	66	33	0.5000000
Eden Lounge	31	20	0.6451613	Sports Column	70	24	0.3428571
Sports Column	70	22	0.3142857	Eden Lounge	31	7	0.2258065
DC's	69	20	0.2898551	Airliner	24	4	0.1666667
Pints	33	7	0.2121212	Fieldhouse	54	8	0.1481481
Airliner	24	5	0.2083333	DC's	69	6	0.0869565
Fieldhouse	54	11	0.2037037	Brothers Bar & Grill, [It's]	100	7	0.0700000
Martini's	32	6	0.1875000	Martini's	32	2	0.0625000
Brothers Bar & Grill, [It's]	100	17	0.1700000	Blue Moose~	24	1	0.0416667

Only those establishments with at least 10 bar checks are listed in the chart above.

## Current Month Top 10

Under 2	21 Citat	tions		_	PAULA Citation	ons	
Business Name	Visits	Citations	Ratio	<b>Business Name</b>	Visits	Citations	Ratio
Sports Column	5	3	0.6000000	Sports Column	5	9	1.8000000
Eden Lounge	5	3	0.6000000	Summit. [The]	11	11	1.0000000
Summit. [The]	11	6	0.5454545	Martini's	3	2	0.6666667
Union Bar	11	4	0.3636364	Union Bar	11	5	0.4545455
Fieldhouse	8	2	0.2500000	DC's	5	2	0.4000000
DC's	5	1	0.2000000	Eden Lounge	5	2	0.4000000
Airliner	6	1	0.1666667	Airliner	6	2	0.3333333
				Fieldhouse	8	2	0.2500000

~ exception to 21 ordinance Page 1 of 6

## Iowa City Police Department and University of Iowa DPS Bar Check Report - April, 2017

Possession of Alcohol Under the Legal Age (PAULA) Under 21 Charges Numbers are reflective of Iowa City Police activity and University of Iowa Police Activity

Business Name	Monthly Totals			Prev 1	.2 Month	Totals	Under 21	PAULA
	Bar Checks	Under21	PAULA	Bar Checks	Under21	PAULA	<b>Ratio</b> (Prev 12 Mo)	<b>Ratio</b> (Prev 12 Mo)
2 Dogs Pub	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0
Airliner	6	1	2	24	5	4	0.2083333	0.1666667
American Legion	0	0	0					
Atlas World Grill	0	0	0					
Bardot Iowa	1	0	0	6	0	0	0	0
Baroncini~	0	0	0					
Basta	0	0	0					
Big Grove Brewery	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0
Blackstone~	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0
Blue Moose~	1	0	0	24	2	1	0.0833333	0.041666
Bluebird Diner	0	0	0					
Bob's Your Uncle ~	0	0	0					
Bo-James	1	0	0	6	3	0	0.5	0
Bread Garden Market & Bakery ~	0	0	0					
Brix	0	0	0					
Brothers Bar & Grill, [It's]	10	0	0	100	17	7	0.17	0.07
Brown Bottle, [The]~	0	0	0					
Buffalo Wild Wings Grill & Bar~	0	0	0					
Cactus 2 Mexican Grill (314 E Burlington)	1	0	0	4	0	0	0	0
Cactus Mexican Grill (245 s. Gilbert)	1	0	0	6	0	8	0	1.333333
Caliente Night Club	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0
Carl & Ernie's Pub & Grill	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0
Carlos O'Kelly's~	0	0	0					
Chili Yummy Yummy Chili	0	0	0					
Chipotle Mexican Grill	0	0	0					

~ exception to 21 ordinance Page 2 of 6

Business Name		Monthly Totals			.2 Month	Totals	Under 21	PAULA
	Bar Checks	Under21	PAULA	Bar Checks	Under21	PAULA	<b>Ratio</b> (Prev 12 Mo)	<b>Ratio</b> (Prev 12 Mo)
Clarion Highlander Hotel	0	0	0					
Clinton St Social Club	0	0	0					
Club Car, [The]	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0
Coach's Corner	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0
Colonial Lanes~	0	0	0					
Dave's Foxhead Tavern	0	0	0					
DC's	5	1	2	69	20	6	0.2898551	0.0869565
Deadwood, [The]	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0
Devotay~	0	0	0					
Donnelly's Pub	0	0	0					
Dublin Underground, [The]	1	0	0	4	0	0	0	0
Eagle's, [Fraternal Order of]	0	0	0					
Eden Lounge	5	3	2	31	20	7	0.6451613	0.2258065
El Banditos	0	0	0					
El Cactus Mexican Cuisine	0	0	0					
El Dorado Mexican Restaurant	0	0	0					
El Ranchero Mexican Restaurant	0	0	0					
Elks #590, [BPO]	0	0	0					
Englert Theatre~	0	0	0					
Fieldhouse	8	2	2	54	11	8	0.2037037	0.1481481
FilmScene	0	0	0					
First Avenue Club~	1	0	0	2	0	0	0	0
Formosa Asian Cuisine~	0	0	0					
Gabes~	1	0	0	9	0	0	0	0
George's Buffet	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0
Givanni's~	0	0	0					
Godfather's Pizza	0	0	0					
Graze~	0	0	0					
Grizzly's South Side Pub	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0
Hilltop Lounge, [The]	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0
Howling Dogs Bistro	0	0	0					
IC Ugly's	0	0	0	6	0	0	0	0

~ exception to 21 ordinance Page 3 of 6

Business Name		onthly Tot			12 Month Totals		Under 21	PAULA
	Bar Checks	Under21	PAULA	Bar Checks	Under21	PAULA	<b>Ratio</b> (Prev 12 Mo)	<b>Ratio</b> (Prev 12 Mo)
India Café	0	0	0					
Iron Hawk	0	0	0					
Jimmy Jack's Rib Shack	0	0	0					
Jobsite	0	0	0	3	0	0	0	0
Joe's Place	1	0	0	17	0	0	0	0
Joseph's Steak House~	0	0	0					
Linn Street Café	0	0	0					
Los Portales	0	0	0					
Martini's	3	0	2	32	6	2	0.1875	0.0625
Masala	0	0	0					
Mekong Restaurant~	0	0	0					
Micky's~	0	0	0					
Mill Restaurant, [The]~	0	0	0					
Moose, [Loyal Order of]	0	0	0					
Mosleys	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0
Motley Cow Café~	0	0	0					
Noodles & Company~	0	0	0					
Okoboji Grill~	0	0	0					
Old Capitol Brew Works	0	0	0					
One-Twenty-Six	0	0	0					
Orchard Green Restaurant~	0	0	0					
Oyama Sushi Japanese Restaurant	0	0	0					
Pagliai's Pizza~	0	0	0					
Panchero's (Clinton St)~	0	0	0					
Panchero's Grill (Riverside Dr)~	0	0	0					
Pints	3	0	0	33	7	1	0.2121212	0.0303030
Pit Smokehouse~	0	0	0					
Pizza Arcade	0	0	0					
Pizza Hut~	0	0	0					
Players	0	0	0					
Quinton's Bar & Deli	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0
Rice Village	0	0	0					

~ exception to 21 ordinance Page 4 of 6

Business Name	Мо	Monthly Totals			.2 Month	Totals	Under 21	PAULA
	Bar Checks	Under21	PAULA	Bar Checks	Under21	PAULA	Ratio (Prev 12 Mo)	<b>Ratio</b> (Prev 12 Mo)
Ride	0	0	0					
Ridge Pub	0	0	0					
Riverside Theatre~	0	0	0					
Saloon~	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0
Sam's Pizza	0	0	0					
Sanctuary Restaurant, [The]	0	0	0					
Shakespeare's	0	0	0					
Sheraton	0	0	0					
Short's Burger & Shine~	0	0	0					
Short's Burger Eastside	0	0	0					
Sports Column	5	3	9	70	22	24	0.3142857	0.3428571
Studio 13	1	0	0	4	0	0	0	0
Summit. [The]	11	6	11	66	51	33	0.7727273	0.5
Sushi Popo	0	0	0					
Szechuan House	0	0	0					
Takanami Restaurant∼	0	0	0					
Taqueria Acapulco	0	0	0					
ТСВ	2	0	0	23	0	0	0	0
Thai Flavors	0	0	0					
Thai Spice	0	0	0					
Times Club @ Prairie Lights	0	0	0					
Trumpet Blossom Café	0	0	0					
Union Bar	11	4	5	103	134	85	1.3009709	0.8252427
VFW Post #3949	0	0	0					
Vine Tavern, [The]	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0
Wig & Pen Pizza Pub~	0	0	0					
Yacht Club, [Iowa City]~	0	0	0	3	0	0	0	0
Yen Ching	0	0	0					
Z'Mariks Noodle House	0	0	0					

~ exception to 21 ordinance Page 5 of 6

		Monthly Totals  Bar Under21 PAULA Checks			Bar	<b>2 Month</b> Under21	<b>Totals</b> <i>PAULA</i>	Under 21 Ratio (Prev 12 Mo)	PAULA Ratio (Prev 12 Mo)
	Totals	79	20	35	723	298	186	0.4121715	0.2572614
Off Premise		0	0	1	0	0	99	0	0
Grand T	otals			36			285		